

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD LOPEZ, FRANK SALINSKY,  
MARGARITA DIAZ-BERG, ALEXANDER C. AYALA,  
FROILAN SANTIAGO, CRYSTAL JACKS,  
COREY KROES, RICK BUNGERT, LUKE LEE,  
JACOB IVY, and KARL ROBBINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ESTATE OF JAMES FRANKLIN PERRY,  
and JAMES FRANKLIN PERRY, JR.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
Executive Director  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe Street  
Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424

SAMUEL C. HALL, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN A. SPARKS  
CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.  
710 North Plankinton Avenue  
Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53203  
(414) 271-7722  
shall@crivellocarlson.com

January 22, 2018

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHAT CONSTI- TUTIONAL STANDARD GOVERNS SEC- TION 1983 CLAIMS THAT ARRESTEES RECEIVED INADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE .....	3
A. Circuit courts are split or undecided as to whether the Fourth Amendment’s objective-reasonableness standard or the Fourteenth Amendment’s deliber- ate-indifference standard applies to Section 1983 claims for arrestees’ medical needs .....	5
1. The First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Tenth, Eleventh, and District of Columbia Circuits have applied the Fourteenth Amendment .....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits inappropriately apply the Fourth Amendment in conflict with the majority of circuit courts to an arrestee’s claim for denial of medical care .....	8
B. This Court’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment jurisprudence in relation to arrestees’ medical needs supports the application of the Fourteenth Amendment’s deliberate-indifference test.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION AND PROVIDE FURTHER INSTRUCTION TO LOWER COURTS ON THE PROPER APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	17
A. The Seventh Circuit failed to conduct qualified immunity analyses as to each individual defendant.....	19
B. Contrary to the Seventh Circuit’s holding, the Fourth Amendment’s application to Section 1983 claims for inadequate medical care for arrestees was not clearly established in 2010 .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	18, 23
<i>Bailey v. Felmann</i> , 810 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 11, 12, 24
<i>Barrie v. Grand Cty.</i> , 119 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 7, 10, 16
<i>Brown v. Middleton</i> , 362 F. App'x 340 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Burnette v. Taylor</i> , 533 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 6
<i>Collins v. Al-Shami</i> , 851 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Currie v. Chhabra</i> , 728 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 9
<i>Dorman v. District of Columbia</i> , 888 F.2d 159 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	4, 6
<i>Drimal v. Tai</i> , 786 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Esch v. County of Kent</i> , 699 F. App'x 509 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Estate of Cornejo ex rel. Solis v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 618 F. App'x 917 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) ...	12, 13, 15, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grant v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 98 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Groman v. Township of Manalapan</i> , 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	4, 7
<i>Hill v. Carroll County, Miss.</i> , 587 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Longoria v. Texas</i> , 473 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Manning v. Cotton</i> , 862 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toleda-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	23
<i>Nerren v. Livingston Police Dept.</i> , 86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	18, 20, 24
<i>Pollard v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 780 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Sanders v. City of Dothan</i> , 409 F. App’x 285 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Tatum v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 8, 10
<i>Tooley v. Young</i> , 560 F. App’x 797 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Weyant v. Okst</i> , 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	4, 6, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	24, 25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ivan E. Bodensteiner & Rosalie Berger Levin- son, 1 State and Local Government Civil Rights Liability § 1:16.50 (Nov. 2017 update) .....	4, 12
